

# 22-75

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

EMILEE CARPENTER, LLC, DBA EMILEE  
CARPENTER PHOTOGRAPHY, EMILEE CARPENTER,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

LETICIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,  
MARIA L. IMPERIAL, in her official capacity as the Acting Commissioner of the  
New York State Division of Human Rights, WEEDON WETMORE, in his official  
capacity as District Attorney of Chemung County,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION OF  
GREATER NEW YORK (LeGal), AND THE NEW PRIDE AGENDA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

DONALD N. DAVID  
ALEXANDER D. NEWMAN  
AKERMAN LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 37th Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 880-3800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. There Is a Long History of Regulating Places of Public Accommodation for the Common Good and Expanding Protections, Including to the LGBTQ Community, Particularly in New York. ....	4
A. The Regulation of Places of Public Accommodation Dates Back to Fundamental Common Law Principles. ....	5
B. New York’s Pioneering Human Rights Law Has a Long and Evolving History of Protecting Vulnerable Groups.....	9
C. The Legislature Has Made It Clear that LGBTQ New Yorkers Deserve Protection Under the NYSHRL .....	13
II. The NYSHRL Is Vital to Protecting LGBTQ New Yorkers from Ongoing Discrimination.....	17
III. Introducing an Exception to the NYSHRL Would Expose All New Yorkers to Discrimination.....	20
A. Any Carveout to the NYSHRL Threatens All Protected Persons.....	20
B. The Vulnerable People Protected by the NYSHRL Would Lose Protections in Public Accommodation if Appellants’ Argument Succeeds.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>I Toms Point Lane Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 930 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14
<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996).....	8
<i>City of Schenectady v. State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 421 (1975).....	12
<i>Holland v. Edwards</i> , 307 N.Y. 38 (1954) .....	12
<i>JPK Imports/Oneonta, Inc. v. New York State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 1230 (3d Dep’t 2021) .....	20
<i>Li v. New York State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1321 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	21
<i>Margerum v. City of Buffalo</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 721 (2015).....	10, 12
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Munn v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	5, 6
<i>New York Inst. of Tech. v. State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 316 (1976).....	12
Notice and Final Order, <i>State Div. of Human Rights v. Refrigerated Transportation Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 10152706 (N.Y. Div. Hum. Rts. 2013).....	21

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 15

*People v. King*,  
110 N.Y. 418 (1888)..... 5, 6, 7, 22

Recommended Findings of Fact, Opinion and Decision, and Order, *State Div. of  
Human Rights v. City of Niagara Falls*,  
No. 10166975 (N.Y. Div. Hum. Rts. 2015)..... 21

*U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Hum. Rts. Appeal Bd.*,  
59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983)..... 8

**Statutes**

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law §§ 40, 40-c ..... 9

N.Y. Exec. Law § 290(2)..... 9, 20

N.Y. Exec. Law § 292(9)..... 8, 22

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(a) ..... 4

**Bills and Legislative Materials**

1945 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 118 § 125 ..... 9

1952 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 285 §§ 4, 6 ..... 7

1958 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 738 § 1 ..... 12

1960 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 779 § 1 ..... 7

1962 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 370 § 1 ..... 8

1965 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 516 § 1 ..... 12

1968 N.Y. Session Law ch. 958 § 2..... 9

1968 N.Y. Session Law ch. 958 § 4..... 10

1974 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 988 § 2 ..... 12

1975 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 803 § 291 ..... 12

1996 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 204 § 4 ..... 12

2002 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 2 § 1 ..... 14

2003 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 106 §§ 13-19 ..... 12

2005 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 75 § 2 ..... 12

2009 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 80 § 1 ..... 12

2011 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 95 ..... 15

2019 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 8 §§ 5-13..... 16

N.Y. State Assemb., Memorandum In Support of A.B. 1971, 225th Leg. (2002) . 14

N.Y. State Assemb., Memorandum In Support of A.B. 8354, 234th Leg. (2011) . 15

Transcript of January 15, 2019 Session, N.Y. State Assembly (2019) ..... 16, 17

**Other Authorities**

*Black LGBTQ People and Compounding Discrimination*, HUMAN RIGHTS CAM-  
PAIGN FOUNDATION (2021) ..... 19

Brad Sears et al., *LGBT People's Experiences of Workplace Discrimination and  
Harassment*, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Sept. 2021)..... 18

David McBride, *Fourteenth Amendment Idealism: The New York State Civil Rights  
Law, 1873-1918*, 71 N.Y. History 207 (1990) ..... 6, 7

Diane K. Levy et al., *A Paired-Testing Pilot Study of Housing Discrimination  
against Same-Sex Couples and Transgender Individuals*, URBAN INSTITUTE  
(June 2017) ..... 19

Editorial, *Fresh Food for Urban Deserts*, N.Y. TIMES (March 20, 2009) ..... 23

Henry C. Turner, *Tolerance on Trial: How New York's Fair-Employment Law Is  
Working After Eight Months in Operation*, THE AMERICAN MAGAZINE, June  
1946..... 11

Jaime M. Grant et al., *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National  
Transgender Discrimination Survey*, NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER  
EQUALITY & NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE (2011)..... 19

Kerith J. Conron et al., *LGBT Adults in Large US Metropolitan Areas*, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Mar. 2021)..... 17

Kerith J. Conron & Shoshana K. Goldberg, *LGBT Protections From Discrimination: Employment and Public Accommodations*, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (June 2019)..... 18

Logan S. Casey et al., *Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer Americans*, 54 HEALTH SERV. RES. 1454 (2019)..... 18, 20

M.H. Morton et al., *Missed Opportunities: Youth Homelessness in America*, CHAPIN HALL AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO (2017)..... 19

Michael Gold, *The ABCs of L.G.B.T.Q.I.A. +*, N.Y. TIMES (June 21, 2018) ..... 3

Morroee Berger, *New York State Law Against Discrimination Operation and Administration*, 35 CORNELL L. REV. 747 (1950)..... 10, 11

N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Committee on LGBT People and the Law, *Report of the Special Committee to Study Issues Affecting Same-Sex Couples - 2004* (2004)..... 15

*The New York State Commission Against Discrimination: A New Technique for an Old Problem*, 56 YALE L.J. 837 (1947)..... 11

Nick Reisman, *How rural New Yorkers face health care challenges*, SPECTRUM NEWS 1 (Feb. 22, 2022)..... 23

Office of the New York City Comptroller Scott M. Stringer, Bureau of Policy and Research, *Results of a Survey of LGBTQ New Yorkers* (2017)..... 18

Ryan Thoreson, *"You Don't Want Second Best" Anti-LGBT Discrimination in US Health Care*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (2018)..... 23

Sharita Gruberg et al., *The State of the LGBTQ Community in 2020*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Oct. 6, 2020)..... 19, 22

Stephen J. Clark et. al., *An Oral History of the Marriage Equality Act in New York*, 5 ALB. GOV'T L. REV. 651 (2012) ..... 16

Susan D. Carle, *How Myth-Busting About the Historical Goals of Civil Rights Activism Can Illuminate Future Paths*, 7 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES 167, 173 (2011)..... 9

Terry Lichtash, *Ives-Quinn Act - The Law Against Discrimination*, 19 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 170 (1945)..... 10, 11
